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INTRODUCTION

The following are the results of the fourth nationwide survey conducted
by the Humanitarian Observatory of the Argentine Red Cross. They are
presented below, In this case the impact of the pandemic on the well-be-

ing and quality of life of Argentines.

This was approached through the following dimensions:

1 Physical well-being.
2 Emotional well-being.
3 Interpersonal relationships.

4 Material well-being.
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INTRODUCTION

The results were further analyzed by the principles sociodemographic
variables (gender, age, socioeconomic level, region of the country of

origin).

This research is part of a broader program developed by the Humanita-
rian Observatory of the Argentine Red Cross. During the year, the status
of children, youth and older adults residing in our territory was investi-

gated.
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GENDER AGE

18 TO 29

30TO 49

50TO 64

12%

65 OR MORE
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EDUCATION LEVEL

28%

PRIMARY LEVEL

43%

SECONDARY

29%

UNIVERSITY LEVEL

CIVIL STATUS

¥

WHO DO YOU LIVE WITH?

39%

MARRIED/PARTNERED

3%

DIVORCED/SEPARATED

WIDOWED

47%

SINGLE

18%

ALONE

18%

WITH PARTNER/ COUPLE

|
v

WITH THEIR CHILDREN
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G098 SAMPLE PROFILE

ZONE OF RESIDENCY

ZONE OF RESIDENCY 9%

Center 30%

NEA 14%

Patagonia

7%

WITH PARTNER AND CHILDREN

26%

OTHER

2%

NO RESPONSE
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| | PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

GENERAL HEALTH STATUS EVALUATION

= How do you rate your general state of health?

1%

VERY GOOD FAIR VERY BAD
GOOD BAD

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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%y PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

RETROSPECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH STATUS

= |n relation to before the beginning of the pandemic,
would you say your health status...?

" I 9% 24%
IMPROVED GOT WORSE

65% 2%

NO CHANGE NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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ey PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

EVALUATION OF NUTRITIONAL DIET

= How do you rate your nutritional diet, i.e., the variety and
quality of foods you eat?

l‘ 14% 30% 1%
VERY GOOD FAIR VERY BAD

49% 6%

GOOD BAD

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

RETROSPECTIVE EVALUATION OF DIET
NUTRITIONAL

= |n relation to before the start of the pandemic, would
you say you that your nutritional diet...?

14% 20%
IMPROVED GOT WORSE
65% 1%
NO CHANGE NO RESPONSE
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
OBSERVATORIO 7
HUMANITARIO



%y PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

ASSESSMENT OF PHYSICAL CONDITION

= How do you rate your physical condition?

@&

RETROSPECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF PHYSICAL STATUS

= Related to before the start of the pandemic, how would
you describe your physical condition...?

11% 34% 1%
VERY GOOD FAIR VERY BAD
47 % 7%

GOOD BAD

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

14% 28%
IMPROVED GOT WORSE
57% 1%
NO CHANGE NO RESPONSE
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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&y PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

PHYSICAL EXERCISE
= |n the last month, did you exercise or engage in physical activity?

57% §42% 1%

YES NO NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

= How often do you do physical activity?

\ TWO OR MORE (/. TWICE ORTHREE TIMES
I 71 % TIMES PER WEEK I 7 A) PER MONTH

0
I 2 504 ONCE AWEEK I 5 U/) ONCE A MONTH OR LESS

BASE: INTERVIEWED WHO DO PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

RETROSPECTIVE EVALUATION OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

= Compared to life before the pandemic, would you say that you
do more, the same, or less exercise now?

18% 43%
IMPROVED GOT WORSE
37% 2%
NO CHANGE NO RESPONSE
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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%y PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

LEVEL OF CONSUMPTION OF VARIOUS PRODUCTS

= For each of the following items, | ask you to indicate whether
you consume more, the same or less than before the
beginning of the pandemic
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s MORE NO CHANGE I LESS I NO RESPONSE NEVER CONSUMED
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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5%y PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

TELEVISION VIEWING AND READING

= Compared to life before the pandemic, would you say that
you watch more television now the same or less than before?

= Compared to life before the pandemic, would you say that
you now read more, the same or less than before?

100
90 -
80
70
60
50
40 -
30
20
10

TELEVISION VIEWING READING

B MORE ' NOCHANGE i LESS mm NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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ey PHYSICAL WELL-BEING

IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ONPHYSICAL WELL-BEING

An indicator was constructed to identify the percentage of respondents who

experienced some type of physical impact as a result of the pandemic (health status

(health status, nutritional diet, physical fitness and physical activity).

" 49%

Said they suffered some level
of negative impact on physical
well-being since the since the
pandemic began.

0 MILD POSITIVE
N 169 HiGH mpacT VPACT
MILD NEGATIVE I 6% HIGH POOSITIVE
IMPACT IMPACT
NO CHANGE
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
Semn Edad vt educative Fugidnn
Masculing  Femening 18a29 30a4d 50a64 EBoman Bajo  Medo A0 AWIBA Centin  Cwyn  MEA  NOA  Patagonia
At impacic regatie 15 18 17 ] 10 13 a w2 2 1\ 19 8 18 13
Leve impacio negative ] 36 33 Y LY 4 M B @ B/ ¥ M 12 M 45
Sin cambias a 24 ES = 4 a ® 2w 0m  m W w2 24 2
Leve impacio positive 13 15 1B 18 14 3 8 7 18 10 13 13 24 18 18
At imgpacto positive 5 7 9 T 2 1 1 T 9 L g B I L 5
Total impicia negaiivo as |sa] s 50 41 54 43 48 fsasa] a3 s a1 sz [ss )
Situacion labaral
Fslacidn de  Cuertn Hace  Amace
% o Este b D ki ad
Ao impactn negat e 18 1 2 18 13 18
Len Impacin negathn a8 2 ET a2 e i ET
Sin cambios a0 an a2 2 24 22 ET
Leen impacio pesitva 10 13 1a Y 18 16 1a
Ao impactn posith (] [} [} T ] ] 7
Toal impacis regative I 54 I A3 50 41 52 l S8 I 49
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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EMOTIONAL WELLBEING
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PROBLEMS SUFFERED

= For each of the following topics, i ask you to indicate whether you
suffer more, the same, or less from the beginning of the pandemic.

100

8 6 7 10 ] 10 8 13
17 17 22 :
a0 20 24
il 22 23
he 36 38
- 40 44 a1 a2 i
40
20 39 38
31 28 27 27 27 23
Cansancio Ansiedad Tristeza Problemas Problemasde Mal humar Miedo Dolores de
para dormir concentracion cabeza
MORE NO CHANGE LESS I NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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@ EMOTIONAL WELLBEING

PROBLEMS SUFFERED

Semn Edad Mivel educativo
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BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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@EI\/IOTIONAI_ WELLBEING

PERCEPTIONS ABOUT REST

= For each of the following statements, i ask you to indicate your
level of agreement with each one of them.

100
80 - - .
60 97 32 35

29
an

22 . .
: 24 22 20
S B O

Se modificaron para mal  Me cuestadescansar  Duermo menos horas Comencé a sufrir o
los habitos de descanso que antes aumentd mi insomnio
de la familia

MUY DE BASTANTE POCO DE NADA DE DON'T KNOW/
ACUERDO DE ACUERDO ACUERDO ACUERDO NO RESPONSE
Sexp MNivel educativo

Masculing  Femenino Bajo Madio Alto
) . I DO S S .

" Bastante de acuerdo 22 21 18 24 22
Desde que 5 ia g, e s e e L L s e s
Suerm menos horas ave antes . PO0Ceacuedo 35 34 a1 32
_______ Nodadeacuedo 22 A 19 A 24
Ne nr 2 1 2 2 2
B e S N 10N 1S ... 2
Basstanie de acuerdoe 21 27 21 26 24
& que comenab s pa e e e e T B
Nada de acuerdo 25 20 20 23 25
Ng ne 2 1 2 2 1
________ u wmmrdid[23|1419 21
Desde que comenzd la pandemia ... Bﬁtﬂ ﬂmdeam ........... 20 ........... 21 ) 1 T ........... 23 ........ 20 -
comencéasulfosumentémi  Pococeavedo 30 28 3 o7 B
insomnio - 20
Desde que comenzola pandemia . BSteMte deacuerdo 22 2 B W B
s modificamn para mal los Poco de acwerdo X 25 34 24 24
hibitos de descanso de la famiia Noda da acuseds a5 24 27 23 23
Hs rr 4 3 2 5 3

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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@EI\/IOTIONAL WELLBEING

IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON EMOTIONAL
WELL-BEING

An indicator was constructed to identify the percentage of respondents who
suffered some type of emotional impact as a result of the pandemic.
(tiredness, anxiety, sadness, etc).

Says he suffered some level of
O negative impact on his
O emotional well-being since
the pandemic began.

I 1 80 HIGH NEGATIVE LOW POSITIVE
0 |MPACT IMPACT
LOW NEGATIVE 0/, HIGH POSITIVE
IMPACT I 11% IMPACT
NO CHANGES

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

Soan Enad Mivel educathve Ragin
Mosculing  Femenco  IHaX  M0add SDaBd  ERomas  Bajo  Medis AMn AMEA Centm Cuyn NEA kDA Palagona
ARD IMpACtS negativo 14 23 i i) 4 | ] 0 28 20 18 pail 1 24 13
Lewe impacio negalivo ] EL] -+ Fa:] W L] w n M 40 ] a5 bl M ]
Sin camitnos ] 14 14 16 o] 1% ] ® 4 15 3] 14 b 1% 14
Leve impacio posith 2 19 22 Fal 7 .| n 1:] 18 18 " 12 a8 18 an
Allo Impacio positvo n " W 12 n L] 12 n Fl L] n at) B 12 B
Total imgacts negaties as  lsr] = 50 a3 st | 3 =8 ez [ | s s4 s [ | s
Situacién laboral
Relockin de Cuenta Hace  Amade
- Estain  Jublads  Desccupads a pltets
ARD IS NEGATA 18 15 F) T 28 1% 1
Limne impacio negativo o) b 3z 52 24 el 33
Sin cambics 18 21 13 16 19 il 22
L impacio positg 2 =] 19 18 19 21 26
ARo impach posive 12 il 10 T 0 17 a8
Total impacic rogatve at a6 EIRER 52 a1 a4
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED



RETROSPECTIVE EVALUATION OF
INTERPERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS

= Since the pandemic began, how would you rate your relationship with...?

1

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 = 19 20

. B = m

Familiares que Amigos Vecinos Dtros familiares

viven en el hogar
I BETTER NO CHANGE  mmm WORSE  mmmm NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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ﬁ\ INTERPERSONAL RELATIONS

CHILD CARE WHEN THERE WAS NO ON-SITE
SCHOOLING

= When there was no face-to-face schooling, who was in charge
of the care of your children?

GRANDPARENTS 18

OLDER BROTHER/SISTER 6

NANNY 1

» Did anyone have to stop working or work less hours to take
care of their children when they were out of school?

24% F55% J121%

YES NO NO RESPONSE

BASE: NTERVIEWED WHO HAVE CHILDREN

&
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@\ INTERPERSONAL RELATIONS

IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON INTERPERSONAL
RELATIONSHIPS

An indicator was constructed to identify the percentage of respondents whose
social relationships worsened as a result of the pandemic.

Say that they suffered some

O kind of worsening of social
O relations since the pande-

mic began.
I450/ HIGH NEGATIVE LOW POSITIVE
0 IMPACT IMPACT
MILD NEGATIVE 0/, HIGH POSITIVE
IMPACT I 4 /O IMPACT
NO CHANGES
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
S Friant il patentive Rogidn
Masculing  Femenno  1Ba2d  I0adb G0add GSomss Bajp Medio Ao AMBA Cenbio Cuyo MEA KO& _ Palagons
Al imgncto ragative a5 45 rn 45 L 5% - B TR R =
Lave impacts nagative 0 2 by 23 2 15 1w 2 woo ] 7
Sin cambios 2] 17 17 2 25 1 w7 13 2 1® M 34 16 L
Liwe impactn postan a 7 & a 7 6 10 & 5 4 B 1 1 2 18
Alip Impacio positive 4 3 4 H 9 2 & S | 4 8 4 2 k| 5
Totnl impaca negatho &6 [=] = 8 59 | ] s83 72 v Jeso]es & s2 77 a3
Situacién laboral
Reincinde  Cuersn  _ = _ Hace  Amads
dependencia___propia . changas  casa
Al i gt az 7 5 &6 H Y 3z
Liev imzacio negativa # 2 25 15 26 25 30
S cambios 0 20 i 7 21 17 Y
Liev imeacto positiva ] 5 a 5 [ 2 7
Al i pas i ] ] 3 4 3 3
Totnl impacts Angate €6 60 | ] || 0 57 62
BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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IMPACT OF THE HOME OFFICE ON FAMILY
COEXISTENCE

= Are you working most of the days from home or do you have
to go to work at the office most of the days?

16%

MOST OF THE DAYS AT HOME

MOST PART OF THE DAYS HAVE TO GO TO THE OFFICE

NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL ENTREVISTADOS EN
RELACION DE DEPENDENCIA
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a2 MATERIAL WELL-BEING

=0

IMPACT OF THE HOME OFFICE ON FAMILY
COEXISTENCE

= Do you think that working at home with your family affected
your family life much, a lot or not at all?

4

10% 29% 12%

A LOT FEW NO RESPONSE
29% 20%

QUITE A LOT NOTHING

BASE: ENTREVISTADOS QUE TRABAJAN LA MAYOR PARTE DEL TIEMPO EN CASA
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a2 MATERIAL WELL-BEING

=0

EVALUATION OF PERSONAL FINANCIAL SITUATION

= How do you rate your personal and family financial situation?

5% 46% 3%

VERY GOOD REGULAR NO RESPONSE

42 % |4%

GOOD VERY BAD

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

RETROSPECTIVE EVALUATION OF PERSONAL FINANCIAL
SITUATION

= Relative to before the start of the pandemic, would you say
your personal and family economic situation?

12% 33%
IMPROVED WORSENED
55%

NO CHANGE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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A" MATERIAL WELL-BEING
e

JOB LOSS AND STRATEGIES TO MAKE ENDS MEET

= During the pandemic, did you or a family member who you live
with lose your job?

‘ 32% 1 64% | 4%

YES NO NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

= |n your household, did you have to implement any strategies
to make ends meet during the pandemic?

48% J46% 6%

YES NO NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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@ﬂg MATERIAL WELL-BEING

IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON MATERIAL WELL-BEING

An indicator was constructed to identify the percentage of respondents whose
material situation worsened as a result of the pandemic.

Say they have had some
O negative material impact
O since the pandemic began

I 1 /10, HIGH NEGATIVE MILD POSITIVE
0 ImMPACT IMPACT
MILD NEGATIVE ALTO IMPACTO
IMPACT POSITIVO
NO CHANGE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

Sitwacion laboral

Hace Ama de
changas  casa

Relacion de Cuenta

Jependencia propia Estudia  Jubilade Desoccupado

Allo impacto negativo 10 16 15 & 38 24 12
Leve impacto negativo 23 25 23 20 23 41 27
Sin cambios 14 23 20 7 19 13 22
Leve impacto positiva a4 33 ar 66 19 14 35
Allo impacto positivo 10 3 5 1 2 ] 4

Total impacto negativo 33 41 a8 26 39

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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S BALANCE SHEET
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EVALUATION OF LIFE AREAS

= Taking stock, how do you rate .... since the pandemic began?

100
90 £2e
&0
70
&0
50
40
30
16
i BH B = =
Vidaen Relaciones  Vidalaboral Situacion Salud
general sociales economica
I BETTER NO CHANGE mmm WORSE I NO RESPONSE

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED
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EVALUATION OF LIFE AREAS

= taking stock, how do you rate ...

BALANCE SHEET

since the pandemic began?

Nivel educativo

Bajo Medio Alto

Mejor 7 17 16

_ lgual 35 10 6

Su vida en general

Peor 57 71 .76

Ns nr 1 2 3

Mejor 7 15 12

) ) lgual 35 10 5

Sus relaciones sociales

Peor 55 72 R 81

Ns nr 3 4 2

Mejor 4 13 15

) lgual 39 12 5

Su vida laboral

Peor 52 57 k69

Ns nr 5 18 11

Mejor 6 11 12

) » L lgual 32 11 7

Su situacién econémica

Peor 59 73 .79

Ns nr 3 5 3

Mejor 4 12 10

lgual 35 11 5

Su salud

Peor 61 75 .83

Ns nr 0 2 1

OBSERVATORIO
HUMANITARIO

BASE: TOTAL INTERVIEWED

20



CONCLUSIONS
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g— CONCLUSIONS

iln terms of emotional well-being, 5 out of 10 respondents said that
they suffered some kind of inconvenience since the beginning of the
pandemic, whether in terms of anxiety, sadness, fear, concentration
problems, headaches, bad moods, tiredness and sleeping problems.
those with the greatest impact were women, adults over 65, middle

and high levels and among residents of the AMBA.

The pandemic has had a strong impact on interpersonal relationships,
highlighting that 68% mentioned that some of their social ties were
damaged since the pandemic, again women, adults over 65, middle
and high levels and residents of the AMBA were those who suffered

the most.

With respect to material well-being, 38% of respondents reported
some material complication resulting from the pandemic (worsening
of their economic situation, loss of a household member's job or
having to implement some kind of strategy to make ends meet). the

unemployed and informal workers were the most affected.
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Population to be studied:
Population over 18 years of age

Type of survey:
Combined survey (telephone and face-to-face)

Methodology:
Telephone to the database of the argentine red cross and coincidental in areas
close to their headquarters.

Characteristics of the sample:
The field operation was deployed in 20 provinces of the country.

Surveys conducted:
2904 cases

Statistical error:

Since it was not a probability sample, the margin of error was not calculated. for
informative purpose, a probabilistic sample with the quantity of cases indicated
has a margin of error of +/- 1.8% for a confidence level of 95%.

Date of the field operation:
Mid-august to early september 2021.
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